6
Unruly aircraft passengers have existed through-
out commercial aviation history,1 despite law makers’,
enforcers’, and others’ attempts to prevent unruly
behavior aboard aircraft.2 The remarkable increase of
incidents during the COVID-19 pandemic, however, is a
unique phenomenon (although most passengers remain
compliant and follow crew member instructions). As of

1975); United States v. Grossman, 131 F.3d 1449 (11th Cir.
1997) (confirming Meeker’s holding that the statute’s gen-
eral intent continued with the recodification at 49 U.S.C. §
46504).
15. Wallaesa v. Fed. Aviation Admin., 824 F.3d 1071, 1082
(D.C. Cir. 2016) (“Section 46504 pertains only to interference
by way of assault or intimidation, a much narrower slice of
conduct than the Interference Rule’s comprehensive prohibi-
tion on interference with crewmember duties.”).
16. Problems of Passenger Interference with Flight Crews
and a Review of H.R. 064, the Carry-on Baggage Reduction
Act of 1997, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Aviation of the
H. Comm. on Transp. & Infrastructure 85 (June 11, 1998)
Published in The Air & Space Lawyer, Volume 34, Number 3, 2022. © 2022 by the American Bar Association. Reproduced with permission. All rights reserved. This information or any portion thereof may
not be copied or disseminated in any form or by any means or stored in an electronic database or retrieval system without the express written consent of the American Bar Association.
9
(statement of Guy S. Gardner, Assoc. Adm’r for Reg. & Certi-
fication, Fed. Aviation Admin.).
17. See Special Civil Air Regulation; Precautions to Pre-
vent Hijacking of Air Carrier Aircraft and Interference with
Crewmembers in Performance of Duties, SR 448, 26 Fed.
Reg. 7009 (Aug. 4, 1961). The current regulations are con-
tained in 49 C.F.R. §§ 91.11, 121.580, and 135.120.
18. Id.; see also 49 U.S.C. 1421 (1958) (empowering the
administrator to “promote safety of flight of civil aircraft
in air commerce by prescribing and revising from time to
time: . . . (6) Such reasonable rules and regulations or min-
imum standards, governing other practices, methods, and
procedure, as the Administrator may find necessary to
provide adequately for national security and safety in air
commerce”); Wallaesa, 824 F.3d at 1079–82 (upholding the
regulatory authority pursuant to the FAA’s statutory safety
authority).
19. See, e.g., In re Evgeniy v. Ignatov, FAA Order No. 96-6
(Feb. 13, 1996).
20. See, e.g., In re David G. Stout, FAA Order No. 98-12
(June 16, 1998) (involving a passenger who refused to fol-
low crew instructions to fasten a seat belt); In re Hillard
Abroms, FAA Order No. 2008-2 (Jan. 28, 2008) (involv-
ing a passenger who refused to follow crew instructions
to turn off an electronic device, which interfered with the
crew’s securing the cabin and diverted other crew from their
duties). But see In re Sharon Dorfman, FAA Order No. 99-16
(Dec. 22, 1999) (Docket No. CP98SW005) (upholding the
decision that a passenger who allegedly refused to fasten
a seat belt and remain seated when the “Fasten Seat Belt”
signs were lighted was not guilty of interference).
21. See Wallaesa, 824 F.3d at 1080.
22. In re Sharon Dorfman, FAA Order No. 99-16, at 15
(upholding the decision that a passenger who allegedly
refused to fasten a seat belt and remain seated when the
“Fasten Seat Belt” signs were lighted was not guilty of
interference).
23. Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act
for the 21st Century, Pub. L. No. 106-181, § 511, 114 Stat. 61,